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SIR,

W hen I was honoured with permiflion to 
dedicate the former part of this Work to 
Your Majefty, I entertained little hope that 
the remainder would be brought to a conclu- 
fion. But the confequences of Your Majefty’s 
condefcenlion in my favour have been leifure, 
tranquillity, and health. In poffeffion of thefe 
bleifmgs, I returned naturally to thofe pur-

fuits

I w ■ &
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fuits which have enabled me to fulfil my en
gagement to the Public, Imprefled therefore, 
as I am, with a fenfe of the moft devoted gra
titude, nothing remains for me to folicit, but 
the continuance of the fame protection to the 
completion, as 1 experienced at the commence
ment of the Work, And if it {hall appear 
that the plan has been formed with judgment, 
and executed with fidelity, no farther qualifi
cation will be neceffary to recommend it to the 
confideration and patronage of Your Majeffy,

I have the honour to fubfcribe myfelf

T O U R  M A J E S T Y ’ S

Moft obedient, 

moft faithful,

humble Servant, and Subject,

jONEf i Soj.  ' WILLIAM VINCENT.

' M . v .  ■ ' ' ■
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W heth R̂ the following Work will afford a degree of 

fatisfadtion proportionate to the labour of compiling it, 

is a queftion not for the Author, but for others to de-
\

cide. By fome it may be thought digreffive, tedious', 

and m inute; while others may conceive that there are 

various fources of information ftill unexplored, which 

it was my duty to inveftigate. T o  the firft I reply, 

that I thought nothing fuperfluous which could contri

bute to the elucidation of the fubjedt propofed ; and in 

anfwer to the latter I may obferve, that there muft be 

fome limits affigned to collection and refearch. It is 

the office of judgment to feledt only fuch materials as 

will bear upon the point to be difcuffed; and for the 

exercife of this judgment, I now ftand amenable to the

tribunal

- '  C  . * .
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tribunal of the Public. Friendly animadverfions upon 
the errors which may occur, I fhall confider, not as a 
caufe of offence, but as the means of correction; and 
of remarks proceeding from a contrary fpirit, I have 

 ̂ hitherto had little reafon to complain. But if  the Work
which I now fubmit to the infpedtion of the Public, 
fhould not obtain the fame favourable reception as l  
have experienced upon former occafions, it fhall be my 
laft offence. In the fixty-fixth year of my age, it is 
time to withdraw from all my purfuits of curiofity, and 
confine myfelf to the duties of my profeflion.

A D V E R-
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a d v e r t i s e m e n t .
*

T HE account o f Marco Polo’s Map, given (Part I. 

p. 201.) from Ramufio, is not correct ; for h  

appeared, that the Map in the church o f St. Michael di 

Murano, is not Marco Polo’s, but drawn up by Fra,

Mauro, a geographer at V e n ice ; and is the Map copied 

for Prince Henry o f Portugal.

*

A  Fac Simile o f  this Map has been taken, and is 

expected in England every d a y ; when it arrives, a fhort 

account o f it w ill be given, and delivered gratis to the 

purchafers o f this work.

T h e Map o f Marco Polo’s Travels is in the Doge’s 

Palace at Venice, and was framed from that o f  Fra9 0

Mauro.

P a r t  II. a
/
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I a m  to acknowledge my obligations to Mr. Dal- 
rymple*, in regard to the prefent publication, in the fame 
manner as upon former occafions: I was, by his kind- 
nefs, furnifhed with Surveys of the Harbours and Iflands 
on the Coafi of Malabar, which have been of great ufe.

And to Mr. A. Hamilton, of Edinburgh, editor of a 
Sanfkreet Dictionary, 1 have been indebted for the Inter
pretation of Sanfkreet Names on the fame coafi. This 
favour was the more acceptable, as I was known to that 
Gentleman only by my publications; and his offer of 
afliflance was fpontaneous.

■ ' , . ■ ? i, &IS;' '• ty \

$

\



; I '•* J i 'if

C O N T E N T S .
i • ■ , •  ̂ 'f, . *X V , ' • . , • t

P e RIPLUS Of the Erythrean Sea.

P A R T  n.’H,

Book the Third, A r a b i a  - - Page 229

Book the Fourthy I n d i a  - 335
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CONTAINING

A  Catalogue o f the Articles o f Commerce in the PERIPLUS, 
corrected,, enlarged, and compared with the Articles enumerated 

in the DigcTt o f the Roman L aw , relating to the Imports and 

Exports at ALEXANDRIA - Page 561
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P E R I P L U S

O F  T H E
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A R A B I A .

B O O K  III.

I. JntroduElion.— II. isfowA— III. P ^ ra, Kingdom o f Idumea,
Nabatheans.— IV . Voyages difltnguijhable in the Peri plus ',— V . 77?£
Compafs.— V I. Wealth o f Arabia.— VII. Thamudeni and Canraites.
— VIII. Burnt I f  and, Moofa, Coaf o f Yemen.— IX . Expedition o f 
Elias Gallus.— X. Straits o f Babel Mandeb, ancient Navigation o f  
Sefofris.— XI. Aden.— XII. Arrangement o f the Coaf o f Arabia 
on the Ocean— XIII. Kami.— X IV . Bay Sachalites, Iladramaut.
— X V . Dioforida, or Socotra. —  X V I. M ofba and Omana.—
X V II. Ifands o f Zenobius, or Curia M aria.— X V III. Sarapis, or 
Madeira. — X IX . Ifands o f Kalaius, or Suadi.— X X . Ifands o f 
Papias. — X X I. Sabo, AJfabo, or Mo $ an don.— X X II. Teredon,
Apblogus, or Oboleh.— X X III. Oriental Commerce by the Gidph o f 
PerJia. —  X X IV . Cairo. —  X X V . Crufades. — X X V I. Gerrha.—
X X V II. Mineans.— X X V III. Antiquity o f Oriental Commerce.— '
X X IX . Conclufon.

1. H p H E  commerce of the Ancients between Egypt and the coafl 
of Africa, with all that concerns their difcoveries to the 

South, has been traced in the preceding pages; and we now return
H H again

1 “ ■......  ’ /
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again to Egypt, in order to take a freih departure, and profecute 
our inquiries till we reach their final boundary on the Eaft. The 
prefent Book will comprize all that concerns the commerce o f Ara
bia, both in the interior, and on the coaft.

The Periplus is ftill to form the bafis of our inveftigation j but as 
the object propofed is to give a general account o f the communi
cation with the Eaft, no apology is requifite for detaining the reader 
from the immediate contemplation o f the work itfelf. A  variety o f 
fcattered materials, all centring at the fame point, are to be collected,

,before a comprehenlive view can be prefented, or an accurate judg
ment form ed; and if  this talk can be executed with the fidelity and 
attention which the nature o f the fubjed requires, the general refult 
will be preferable to the detail o f a lingle voyage, in the fame pro
portion as a whole is fuperior to its parts.

I he commencement, then, of this fecond Voyage is again from 
Berenice, and from this port there were two routes pradifed in the 
age o f the author; one, down the gulph to Mooza and Okelis diced, 
and the other, firft up to M yos Hormus, and then acrofs the gulph 

by the promontory' Pharan, or Cape Mahomed, to Leuke Kome 

in Arabia. This latter route is the immediate object o f our con
sideration,

L E U K E  " K  O M L

IE L euke K ome, or the W hite Village, I lhall place nearly at the 
Mouth of the bay of Acaba, the Elanitick Gulph o f the ancients ’ ;

and

1 A  comparative table, containing the diffc- d ’ Anville and M . Goffcllin, will be given here- 
rent diili ibutioii o f the ancient names, by M . after j and .1 mull mention once for all, that

when

** \ th
1
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and my reafons for affuming this pofition will be given at large in 
their proper place. But to this village we are immediately directed 
by the journal, after a paflage o f two or three days from M yos 
H orm us; for here, we are informed, “  was the point o f commu- 
« nication with Petra the capital o f  the country, the refidence o f 
« Malichas the king of the Nabateans. Leuke Koine itfelf had the 
** rank o f a mart in refpeft to the fmall veflels which obtained 

their cargoes in Arabia; for which reafon there was a garrifon 
placed in it under the command o f a centurion, both for the 

“  purpofe o f protection, and in order to collect a duty of twenty- 
five in the hundred3”  [upon the exports and imports].
W e obtain, in thefe few words, a variety o f particulars highly 

important to the fubjeCt o f our confideration; for we find a native 
king under the controul o f the Romans, a duty levied updn the 
trade of the natives, and the nature of the communication between 

the port and the capital. And if  we now reflect that the intercomfe 
with the capital was rather fixed here, at the mouth o f the Elanitick 
gulph, than either at Elana itfelf, or at Ezion Geber, we Ihall dis
cover the fame principle as operated on the Egyptian coaft, where 
the communication was fixed at M yos Hormus rather than Arfinoc, 

or at Berenike in preference to M yos Hormus.

when I make ufe o f M. GofTelhVs Refearches to him the old complaint, male fit illis qui 
without mentioning his name, it is not to de- ante nos noftra dixerunt. 
prive him o f the honour of his difcoveries, but 1 ; literally, fitted out.
becaufe it mud occur fo frequently that the 3 In Albuquerque’ s time, the foldan of 
repetition would be offenlive. 1 had traced E gypt received cuilom upon fpices, and other 
this coaft "many years before the publication of commodities, at Judda, in the fame manner 
M. Goffeilin’s Recherches fur la Geographic as the Romans had formerly received them at 
des Ancicns, z tomes, PaVi3 i 798 ; and though Leuke Rome. Commentar. de A .  d Albu- 
he precedes me in publication, I will not apply qaerque, p. iv. c. 7.

H H 2 ln
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In the age of the Periplua, as this courfe was the lefs frequented: 
of the two, lo is it apparent that the commerce itfelf was of. Ids 
importance; the vefleis employed are Arabian, and the duty fee.ns 
collected on them only : poffibly the ihips, which touched here after 
eroding from Myos Hormus, had paid the cuitoms in that port, 
and made this harbour chiefly for the purpofe o f accommodation, 
or of afeertaining their route down the coafl o f Arabia.

Very different is the idea that I conceive of- this trade while the 
communication with Egypt was in the hands of the Arabians them- 
felves, previous to the appearance of Ptolemy’s fleets upon the Red 
bea, and their immediate communication with Sabea; for the 
caravans, in all ages, from Minea 4 in the interior of Arabia, and 
from Gerrha on the gulph of Perfia, from Hadramaut on the ocean, 
and fome even from Sabea or Yemen, appear to have pointed to 
Petra, as a common centre; and from Petra the trade feems to have 
been again branched out in every direction to Egypt, Paleftine, and 
Syria, through Arfinoe, Gaza, Tyre, Jerufalem, Damafcus, and 
a variety of fubordinate routes that all terminated on the Medi
terranean.

, It is not confonant to the defign of this work to enter into any
commerce antecedent to hiftory; but from analogy, from the magni
ficence recorded of Nineve and Babylon, from the ruins of Thebes 
ftill remaining, there is every reafon to fuppofe that the wealth and 
power of thefe great cities arofe from a participation in this com
merce ; and that the Arabians were the carriers common to them alL

♦  The pofitlon of the Mine! is dubious: from Mecca, tom. ii. p. 116 .; Strabo places
.oc iart fuppotes them to. be in the vicinity o f  C'arana of the Mineans new to the Sabeans,,

.riadramaut 3 Guileliin places them two days p. -fib.

3. ‘ This
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This is a fad  which will admit of proof as foon as hiftory com
mences ; but we may paufe a moment to obferve, that though the 
Chaldeans and Aflyrians might have been navigators themfelves, as 
the gulph of Perfia opened a communication for them with the 
Indian Ocean, and their works at Babylon and Teredon intimate 
fome attention to the advantages of a naval power; ftill the In
dians5, Perfians, and Egyptians, feem to have been reflrained by 
prejudices, either political or religious, from diftant navigation; and 
though Perfia and Egypt manifeftly reaped the profits of an Oriental 
commerce which paffed through thefe countries to others more 
diftant, either on the north or on the weft, ftill the common centre 
was Arabia 6: the Arabians had no obftrudions either from manners, 
laws, habits, or religion ; and as there is every proof that is requi- 
fite, to fhew that the Tyrians and Sidonians were the firft merchants 
who introduced the produce of India to all the nations which encir
cled the Mediterranean, fo is there the ftrongeft evidence to prove, 
that the Tyrians* obtained all thefe commodities from Arabia..

5 The religion of India forbids the natives non fi riceve per teflimonio, ne quello che 
to pafs the Attock : it ia the forbidden river, naviga per mare.
And if their religion was the fame formerly as Linfchotin in Purchas, vol. iii. p. 1765* 
it.is now, they could not go to fea ; for even writes, “ the Abexiins [Abyffinians] andAra- 
thofe who navigate the rivers mult always eat bians, fuch as are free, do ferve in all India, 
on land.— The Perfians, if their religion was for faylers or feafaring-rnen.”  
that of Zerdufht, could not go to fea ; for the 4 Plin, lib. vi. c. 28. Arabes in univerfum 
Guebres, who build the fioeft ihips in the gentes ditifiimx, ut apud quas maxime opes, 
world at Bombay, mud never navigate them. Romanorum Parthorumque fubfidant, venden- 
The Egyptians did not only abhor the fea tibus quae a mari aut fylvis capiant, nihil in* 
themfelves, but all thofe likewife that ufed it. vicem redimentibus.
Goffellin Recherches, tom. ii. p. 96. Died. 7 See Herodotus, who fays the name o£ 
lib. i. p. 78. See alfo Marco Polo, lib. iii. Cinnamon is from the Phenieians. 
c. 20. Ed. Rarrrufio: quello che bee vino.

Jjr* . ' ,
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P E TR A  KINGDOM OF IDUMEA. NABATS&ANS.

III. B u t  if  Arabia was the centre o f this commerce, Petra* was 
the poi/it to which all the Arabians tended from the three fides of 
their vaft peninfula 9: here, upon opening the oldeft hiftory in the 
world, we find the Ilhmaelites, from Gilead, concluding a caravan 
o f camels loaded with the fpiees10 of India, the balfam and myrrh of 
Hadramaut; and in the regular courfe of their traffic, proceeding to 
E g yp t”  fo ra  market. The date Of this tranfadion is more than 
feventeen centuries prior to the Ghriftian era; and, notwithttanding 
its antiquity* it has all the genuine features of a caravan crofting the 
Defert at the prefent hour.

It is this confideration, above all others, which makes the Petra 
we have arrived at with the Periplus, an object the moft worthy of 
our curiofity j for Petra is the capital o f Edom or Seir, the Idumea 
or Arabia Petrca of the Greeks, the Nabatea, conlidered both by 
geographers, hjftorians, and poets, as the fource o f all the precious 
commodities of the eaft. And as Idumea is derived from Edom, or

* Agatharchides Hudf. p. $7. ITrrptw xad Arabia, are mentioned by name j and it is not
tt% TiMuuf&m......... !is *v Ttf/um «*) bUm'itt, x*l afftiming too much to fuppofe, that the fpicei
•vJartt U *W o» T“ { todaw^Ajw®*, tot ft here mentioned are from India a lfo: the term
JuS*uni», »s Jdy*. *»i r* ptfrU t* vfit IvJim nfed is F iiO J , Necoth, uftich fignifies any 
antw ri, a’Jro *5* tk; km Harâ ’tsftv, And thing bruited or brayed in a mortar, as fptces 
Pliny, lib. vi. e. 28-; "hue convenk bivium are rc4 ne<.() ;r, ov<j er to ufe them with our 
eorum qui Syria Palmy ram petierc et eorum food- n > s  T ftrj# ;s a gum or ballam. aild 
ejni ab Gaza veniunt. And again : fh Panti-
gvis ripa, Forath, in quod a Petra con veniunt. tD7> k o t , *s t*le âme> evidently marking the

9 The fea coaft o f  Arabia is more than produce of Arabia, tee Parkhurft in voce.
1,500 miles. See alfo Gen. xxv. 18. 5 and Cumberland’s

*> In the thirteenth chapter o f  Exodua the Origin of Nations, p. 2 to. 
fpk-esof India, and the gums and odours o f ’ * Geneiis, xxxvii. 25.

Efau

, . .; ' ! a ' -  ‘ ' ' ; ■ "/.
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Efau the fon of Ifaac, fo is Nabatea deduced from Nebaioth the fon. 
of Ilhmael ; and Efau married Bafhemath the lifter of Nebaioth;
Little refpedf as has been paid to the genealogies 13 of the fcripture 
by fome writers of the prefent day, it is ftill to be confidered that 
the Bible may be tried by the rule o f hiftory as well as infpiration, 
and that the traditions of the Arabians are in harmony with the 
writings o f M ofes; for they as univerfally acknowledge 14 Joktan, 
the fourth from Shem, as the origin o f thofe tribes which occupied 
Sabea and Hadramaut, that is, Yemen and the incenfe country j 
and Ilhmael the fon of Abraham, as the father of the-families that 
fettled in Hejaz, which is Arabia Deferta; as they do Edom for the 
anceftor of the Idumeans, who occupied Arabia Petrea. Thefe form 
the three'5 general divifions of this vaft country and nation, as ex
traordinary for the prefervation of its manners, as its liberty; and 
which is continuing at this day to fulfil one of thofe prophecies 
which allure us of the truth of that Hiftory in which thefe families 
are recorded.

The name of this capital, in all the various languages in which it 
occurs, implies a rock14, and as fuch it is defcribed in the Scriptures, 
in Strabo, and A 1 Edrifli; but it is a rock fupplied with an abundant

11 Gen. xxxvi. 3. below the mountains. See Reiike Ind. Geog.
13 See Gibbon, vol. v; p. 179. note 21. in Alfilfedam. 

and p. 197. 16 Thomud gives a name to the Thamy-
*4 Gen. x. 26, 27. the fon of Joftan. Ha- deni of the Greeks in this neighbourhood, and 

lartnaveth is equivalent to Hadzrmauth, or is fufficiently acknowledged by the Oriental 
Hadramaut. writers. The fprings o f Thomud might give

** The Arabians divide their country into rife to a river, which Pliny mentions, lib. vi. 
five, taking in Oman and the eaftern fide, c. 18. and which d’Anville carries into the 
under the name of Aronda or Jemama, and Lake Afphaltis. 
making a diftjnft part o f theTehamaor country

fpring
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fpring of water, ftyled Thomud ”  by the Nubian, which gives it a 
diftinftion from all the rocks in its vicinity, and conftitutes it a 
fortrefs of importance in the Delert. Strabo did not vifit it hitnfeli, - 
but defcribes it from the account of his friend Athenodorus the phi- 
lofopher. Athenodorus fpoke with great admiration of the people, 
their civilized manners and quiet difpofition.. The government was 
regal; but it was the cuftom for the fovereign to name a minifte-r18, 
who had the title of the king’s brother, in whofe hands the whole 
of the power 19 feemed chiefly to refute : fuch a mini iter (or vizir, 
as we ihould.now call him) was Sylleus in the reign of Gbodas 
and A'retas, who makes ib confpicuous a figure in the hi dory oi 
Jofephus, and who was tried and executed at Rome, according to 

Strabo, for his treachery to Elius Gallus.
i.'.

*7 T he names are, W h o o d .  Petra, he fay*, is Errakym, the
„  , , c t fame as the Rekcmc or Raktm of Jokpiuis.
Rekam, Numbers, xx*i. 8. Jofttua,x.u. 21 . ^  Voc Caraccha, £rrakimuin, Sjapbech,

Bochart. Canaan, lib. i. c 44 . ^  | j ^  miftake of for the other he im.

putes to Bernard. Thefaurarius de Acquifit.
Rokom. Terr* Sanftsc, xxii, 2. 5. It is in he. 31°
Rekcrae. . p  t «>'o" A  bilfeda. Which, i f  true, make! it no

. A  Rekeme j quae Griecis vocatur Petra. Jo- 3̂  ^  ^  ^  ^  whfch hc

rePhU9' places in 29° 8' o ' ; but Schultens fay?, Petra
Arke. jofephus.  ̂ js ;n j;„o g0' G" from Abilfeda j if fo, it is
Scla; from a rock K eb . oniy R oman miles from Aila. Carak h

1, , * a t-k  w  * u  ln^nw mentioned as well as H agjr, by Abilfeda,
Hagar, a rock. Arab H u be lot voce, ^  w W  the Modem-. were de-

'*11} ’ ' ’ J feated in their firft conflict with the Romans.
Arak, Karak.Krak de Montreal. Crufaders. In the route from Gaza to Karak there are 
Petra, a Rock. Greek. full the ruins of thirty villages, and remains of
The Rock, pre eminently. Jerem xlix. 16. buildings, pillars, See. indicating the former

See Blnney in loco. wealth of the country. Volney Syria, p. 212.
But fee Schultens (Index Geog ad vltarn 18 farfetrit, as literally a vizir as it can be 
Saladini), where he informs us that Hagar rendered.
»nd Krak are not Petra, though in the neigh- Jofephus Antiq. xvi. p. 734.

\ Mofes

‘ S  *
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M ofes was forbidden to molefl the fons o f Edom in his paffage 

through the wildernefs; but that there was then a confiderahle com

merce in the country we have reafon to conclude, from  the conqueft 

o f Midian 10, in its neighbourhood, by G id eon 11, not many years 

after j when gold is defaulted as abundant among the Midianites, and 
their wealth in camels a proof o f the traffic by w hich they fubfifted.

In the reign o f David, Had ad 11 the prince of Edom was driven out, 
and Hebrew garrifons were placed in Elath and Ezion Geber, where 

Prideaux fuppofes that David commenced the trade of Ophir *3, 

w hich was afterwards carried to its height by Solomon.

A nd here, perhaps, it will be expected that the trade to O phir 

ffiould be examined, which has fo much divided the opinions o f 

mankind, from the time o f Jerom to the prefent m om ent; but as I 

have nothing decifive to offer upon the queftion, I ffiall only date 

m y reafons for acceding to the opinion o f Prideaux an d ‘Goffellin, 

w ho confine it to Sabea.

For I neither carry Ophir to Peru with Arias Montanus, or to 

Malacca with Jofephus, or to Ceylon with Bochart, becaufe I con- 

fider all thefe fuppofitions as founded upon no better evidence than 

the finding o f gold In thofe countries; but our choice mull lie be-

Z!) Midian is the country o f Jethro, on the countries; and his marriage with Pharaoh’*
E lanitick Gtilph, called Madicn by the Arabs, daughter proves his rank and eftimation. 
and Jethro, Scioaib. A 1 Edrifi, p. 109. i K ings, xi. 19. H e  attempted to recover

11 Judges, viiu 24. the people are called Edom  in the latter end o f Solomon’ s reign.
Ilhmaelites. Gideon for his reward demanded 23 D avid  had treal’ured up three thoufand 
the ear-rings of the men, and the chains bn talents o f  the gold o f O phir, 1 Chron. xxix. 4. ; 
the camels’*necks : the decoration befpeaks hut this does not prove the voyage, for the 
the value of the animal. *  gold o f Ophir was a common exprefiion. See

12 Hadad fled into E g y p t for protcXion, Job, xxii. 24. xxvi. 16. Pfalms, & c . & c. 
a proof o f the connexion between the tw o lxv, 9, See Prideaux’ s Connexions, p, 4 .

i r tween
«
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tween the coaft of Africa and Sabea. Montefquieu, Bruce, and; 
d’Anvitle, have determined in favour of Africa, principally, I think, 
becaufe gold has always been an export from that country, while 
the precious metals were ufually carried to Sabea, to purchafe the 
commodities of the eaft. I allow great weight to this argument, 
and I admit the probability of d’Anvilkfs fuppofition, that the Ophir 
of Arabia might naturally produce an Ophir on the coaft of Africa, 
which fhould, by an eafy etymology, pafs into Sophir, Sophar, So*. 
pharah el Zaiige, Or Sophala: but. I by no means fubfcribe to the 
fyftem of Bruce, which he has difpiayed with fo much learning and 
ingenuity ; and which, he thinks eftablifhed by the difeovery of an 
anomalous rnonfoon prevailing from Sofala to Melinda, A  fenfible14 
wr.ter has denied the exigence of any fuch irregularity, and appeals, 
to Halley *?, Parkinlbn, and Forreft ; and if the irregular rnonfoon 
is annihilated, nothing remains in favour of his hypothefis but the

In the 'GcnttemanV Magazine, 1793, count mained, m u , that ihb winds arc much 
P- 222 • eaflerly hereabouts, and as often to the north o f

Halley’s account is to 'he found in the the true eaf. as to the fvuibward of it.
Philofopbical Tvanfabbons, 1686, p. 153; in The laft feutenc.c ia all that Bruce has to 
which he fays, that in thefnuth welt rnonfoon build his anomalous rnonfoon on • and it does, 
the winds are generally more fotitherly on the not prove an anomalous rnonfoon,. but a fluc- 
Abican hde, and more wefteriy on the Indian, tuition in the regular one.
So far b» is dire£Uy adverfe to Bruce's fylleip j “  The weft winds begin the firft o f April 
but he adds, that near the African coaft, £>e- “  at Socotota ; the eaftern, rnonfoon the 13th
tween it a«d the Ifland o f Madagafcar, arid “  of Odkuber, continues till April, then fair 
thence to the northward as far as the line, « weather till May. Neither have they more 
from April to ('S ob er there is found a con- “  than two monfoons yearly ; weft rnonfoon 
ftant frdh S.R.W . wind, which, as you go “  blows at Socptora all fouth; ealt rnonfoon, 
more northerly, becomes ftill more wefteriy. <t all north. A fter the 25th o f September.
V  h.it winds blow in thefe feas during the « (hips cannot depart from the Red Rea eaft. 
other half year, from Odtoher to April, ia not « ward.”  Ptuchas, vol. ii. 193. Reeling’s 
eafy to learn, becaufe navigators always return Voyage.. ’
from India without M adagafcar; tfe on'y at-

dtiration
\
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duration “  of the voyage. The duration it fhould feem eafy to 
account for, upon a different principle ; for the navigators were 
Phenicians, and we learn from Homer1’ their method of conducing 
bufmefs in a foreign port. They had no fa&ors to whom they 
could confign a cargo in the grofs, or who could furnifh them, on 
the emergence, with a lading in return; but they anchored in a 
harbour, where they were their own brokers, and difpofed of their 
cargoes by retail. This might detain them for a twelvemonth, as 
it did in the inftance to which I allude; and if the Phenicians traded 
on the Eaftern Ocean, as they did in the Mediterranean, we may 
from this caufe afhgn any duration to the voyage which the hiftory 

requires.
But my reafons for adhering to the opinions of Prideaux and Gof- 

fellin are, firft, that Ophir is mentioned 18 with Havilah and Jobab, 
all three fons of Joktan ; and all of them, as well as Joktan, have their 
refidence in Arabia Felix, moft probably beyond the Straits; and 
fecondly, becaufe the voyage to Ophir feems in confequence o f the 
vifit of the queen of Sheba to Jerufalem : it is immediately fub- 
joined 2* to it in the fame chapter ; and Sheba is Sabea 3°, or Arabia 
Felix, as we learn with certainty from .Ezekiel It is particularly

added,
16 Pliny, on a much (liorter diftance, that ters o f Sabea. He gives a very rational ac-

is, from Azania to Ccila or Okelis, makes the count o f the trade o f thefe Homerites, or 
voyage five years. Lib. xii. 19. Sabeans rather, with Africa, for the fpice*

17 Gdyfley, 0. 454- which the queen of Sheba brought; their in
is Gcnefis, x. 29. tercourfe with the Red Sea, Perfia and India,
19 1 Kings, x 10, ir .  See Gofiellin Re- and Zingium orZanguebar; with the gold ob*

ehevches, tom. ii. p. 12 1. and Volney, Syria, . tained thence by the Abyfilnians, and brought 
p, into Arabia, as it is to this day. See Cof*

30 Cofmas Indicopleuftes fuppofes the queen mas in Melch. Thevenot, vol. i. p. 7. 
of Shtba to be the queen of the Homerites; 31 Ezek. xxvii. 22. “  The merchants of

. .that is, in his age, the Homerites were maf- “  Sheba and Raamah, they were thy mer-
1 1 2 *' chants ;

|(D| . §L

*g) - '



A/:",;v'.: v . ^ • ; ; ■ ■ ': ■ ■ ..
> ■ , " ' . ’ , r- T '

240 PERIPLUS OF T H E  EJ1. Y T H R E A N  SEA.

added, that the royal vifitant brought a prefcnt ©I {pices: “ jhcre; 
were no fuch fpiees as the queen ** or .oheba gave to Solomon.

I do not wifh to conceal an objedion to this fuppofition ; which is, 
though they .ire taxed, that fpiees are never mentioned as an article of 
importation from Ophir, The produce of the voyage is gold, ftiver, 
ivory, altnug-trees ” , apes, peacocks, and precious hones. But as on 
the one hand this failure in the invoice will argue much more forcibly 
againft any of the more diftant Ophirs which have been affumed ; fo 
on the other, it is no proof againft Sabea, that feveral of thefe arti
cles are not native; for thefe, and many more than are enumerated, 
would certainly be found in S’abda, if  the Arabians were navigators 
in that age, as we have every reafon to iuppofe they were.

The evidence that Solomon obtained gold from Arabia is ex- 
prefs ; and as our early authorities notice gold as. a native produce 
among the Debm31 of Hejaz, fo may we conclude that the gold 
of Africa always found its way into Yemen through Abyffima, as 
ft does at this. day. The import, of gold, therefore, we carry up #
as high as the reign of Solomon, a-nd bring it down to the time 
of Ptolemy Philadelphus, king of Egypt ; for we learn, from the 
teftimony of Ezekiel and Arifteas35, that fpiees, precious- (tones*.

«. chants • they occupied in thy fairs [marts] D  W  AgalGnmnum , h , iiquidormr.
.. j ! t h ci/ef of all (pices, and with al! pre- gum. But m lenpture the wood doe*

cious It ones and gokl.”  In this paflfage the not. appear to be Nought for its gum, hut for
ciotwtom ., « u  g ■ *. A  ., ufe , and mufical .nftr.imetas .were made of i t , .

mtrodnftion of gold frm  Arabia »   ̂  ̂ ^   ̂ af Rhaw obf,.m s , who fup.
and Iht three articles are the Y •? ft;jj by the It*-
eomiuued to he m the rugn of Ptolemy Phi- £ ■ *  £  t Chro.I he. a ,  •

c , ™ a  A L  Ooirtirm. •* n *  « «  »  < * *  «*;>» A‘, f k,
n  A fm„ „  and Algum  are both read in A ll the kings of Arabia brought go.d and 

icripture; and Shaw, p. 4 2. cites the opi- filter to Solomon. 2 Chron. >*•/+• 
aiou of Hiller, in his Idieropbyticou, that 35 I W  ^  ■ *»« w

f{. \ i ) : ’ ; ' V:';i
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and gold,, were brought by the Arabians3 into Judea. I do not 
wifh to lay more ftrefs upon this teftimony than it will bear ; but 
it is not unreaiorrable to luppofe, that the circumftances of this/ 
commerce were fimilar, in an early age, to tfiofe of a later period.
The removal of thefe difficulties will fhew the inducement which 
perfuades me to join in opinion with Prideaux arid Goffellin, upon 
a queftion that has been more embarrafled by hypothefis, and dii- 
tra&ed by erudition, than any other which concerns the commerce 

of the ancients.
The participation of Hiram in this concern is founded upon 

neceffity as well as policy; for if Solomon was mafter of Idumea,, 
the Tyrians were cut off from Arabia, unlefs they united with the 
poffcffors^ and whatever profit Solomon might derive iiom the im
port, the whole of the export on the Mediterranean would be to 
the exclufive emolument of Tyre. Here the Greeks found the 
commodities of the eaft, or received them in their own ports fiom 
the hands of the Phgnicians ; for they were not allowed to enter 
the harbours of Egypt till the reign of Pfammetichus ; and the very

wtfvrAft X P T S O r  U  riv Strabo, it,does not follow that the Tyrians
•’Aptfw fa; Tfe T&rw. Ari'teas, p 4°- Ed. were matters of the place, however their trade 
Wells, Oxon. .692. I f  Arifteas is not good paffed through it. But Rhmocolura, by its 
evidence for the Septuagint verfion, his tefti fituation on the limits ol 1 hcnicia and Egypt',
mony may be taken for the tranfiftions of the was certainly adapted in a peculiar manner for ,
age in which he lived. I imagine this to be keeping open the communication. 1 1 ideaux s 
the fame commerce as is noticed by Strabo account of Idumea and this trade (part i. p.17 )
(lib. xvi. p. 8 1 ) ,  where we learn that the j® highly accurate and comprehen ve; but we 
Tyrians traded through Rhinocolura to Pecra have no date of the fad  recorded by Strabo, 
and Leuke Kerne. Harris (vol i. p- 379 ) 3 i n ’AfaSm, perhaps, thro^ hth e coun-
fuppofes the Tyrians to be mailers of Rhino* try of the Araoians. Agatharchieles io alfo 
cplura; which'.knowledge he feems to draw an evidence in favour of the exportation of 
from Prideaux (Con. part ii. p. ,6 . & part i. gold from Arabia : sroi Tro^pvvov riiv ITT0X#p*i* 
p, 7.) : but if  it depends on the palfage of Evplav surotnWir, p. 64.

 ̂ names.
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names o f the articles they obtained were derived from the Piieni- 
cians, as we are informed by Herodotus 3\

The pofleffion of Idumea by the kings of Judah continued little 
more than an hundred years, to the reign of Jehoram, when the 
Idumeans revolted **, and were not again fubdued till after an in
terval of eighty years, in the reign of Uzziah !P, Seventy years 
after this, the Syrians40 feized upon Elath ; and here terminates the 
trade of Ophir, in regard to Ifrael; and probably in regard to Tyre, 
with the capture o f that city, about an hundred and fixty years 
later, by Nebuchadnezzar.

Whether Nebuchadnezzar over-ran Idum&a, is a queflion that 
ldftory4' has not refolved; or whether he befieged Tyre with any 
view of opening a communication with the Mediterranean, is equally 
unknown ; but that he had fome plan of commerce on the guljph of 
Perfia in contemplation, we may judge from a curious fragment o f 
Abydenus4*, which informs us, that he railed a mound or wall to

confine

T! in' In rSrw Sxvfxaovtnftt Arabia to Tyre, and thence into Greece with
•vUiyan' ’S»a ft'a <y4? yitn&h. « i-w (  fut yri i  its Tyrian name.
iftytxn* in , hnw. ............. *  3* 2 Kings, viii. a*.
fJyna-1 mycixm.; ifopinv -ratbjc x«p<pso», T» n/j-ui z Kings, xiv. 22.

paSonts mliopcv, lib. iii. i f  z Kings, xvi. 6.
p. 2.53. *l It is highly probable, from the woe o f

“  The cinnamon is ftill more extraordinary; Edom in the 49th chapter o f Jeremiah.
« for where it grows, or what country pro- ** Scaliger Emend. Temp. Eragm. p. 13.
“  duces it, they cannot fay ; only the report NaffajeeWrefsj. • •«•'*&>?« Af/utx»\x> wrapb
“  is, that birds bring tire? little rolls of the iftiywyw Una xif«' ‘BiQf&rt*........... ifSTBjffcre if
“  bark which we, from the Ph.cnk-.ians, call xsl «•«»• Ifv9y5j WxXtw*. k»» XfaSii*
“  cinnamon.”  Herodotus fuppofea it, indeed, w&t* venen xm * i*s ’A^Jom haCoXxi. 

jio come from -the country .’here Dionyfus, There feems alfo to be another canal men- 
or Bacchus, was born, that is, India; though tinned by the name of Akrakauus, and a bafon
there is a fable that he was born in Sabea: above the city of the Sipparerians; and that
hut its progrels is clearly marked through thefe were all formed with a commercial view,

we
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confine the waters at the mouth of the Tigris 43; that he built the city 
of Teredon, to flop the incurfions of the Arabs; and opened the 
Naharmalca in Babylonia, which unites the Tigris with the Eu
phrates. .Thefe tranfadions may lead us to fuppofe that this con
queror would turn his attention to Idumea, and the gulph of Arabia, 
as well as to the Perfian Gulph and Tyre ; and if he did, the con- 
queft would have been ealy, either when he was in Judea, or 

during his march into Egypt..
From this time till the death of Alexander we have no account of 

Idumea; but foon after that event, we meet with two expeditions of 
Antigonus direded again!! Petra ; one under Atheneus 4+, and another 
by his fon Demetrius. Both had an unfortunate termination ; but 
the country was Hill haraffed by the rival fovereigns of Syria and 
Egypt, experiencing the fame fate as Judea, from its fimilar fitu- 
ation between both, fometimes fubjeded, and fometimes free ; till 
there arofe a dynafty at Petra, parallel to the Maccabees at Jeru- 
falem ; and, like them, partly independent and partly under the in
fluence of the more powerful monarchies on either fide.

wt may judge by what Arrian fays of T e- Babylonian monarchy ? The continuance of it 
redon : “  that it was, when Nearchuo arrived in after-times we learn from Nearchus, Strabo,
« there, the mart to which the merchants &c. ; and when Trajan was here, in the Par- 
“  brought their libanon, and other odorife- thian war, he faw a veil'd fetting fail for India,
«« rous drugs, from Arabia.”  Arrian, lib. vjjj. which excited in his mind the remembrance of 
p. 357. AifhWij, . . ba ri mri n ;  Alexander, and a delire o f invading India, if
J/*ro(wyns ot iiMotot-aymum, 3 * ra im  he had not been fo far advanced in years—
SvpMpam.ii ‘A/tfSm This (I’txopin yZ) Xiphilinus in 1 rajano.
mercantile country may be fuppofed equivalent 43 It is called the inundation of the Eryth- 
to G rar.e ; aod the whole correfponds with the reaa Sea, and is in reality at Alpbadana, in 
traffic which now exifts between Grane and the mouth of the Shat el Arab; in which.
Bafra ; fo conllant is the nature of this com- ' neighbourhood mounds of this fort are ftill pre 
mcrce, from the time of Nebuchadnezzar to ferved. See Voyage o f Nearchus, p. 436. 
the prefent hour. Have we not therefore a 44 Diodorus, lib. six. p. 391. 
right to aflumc it in ages antecedent to the

Lgivd
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I give the following catalogue of Sovereigns, as well as I have 
been able to colled; it from Jofephus, without vouching for the 
corrednefs of the-extraCl, or fuppofmg the lilt to be complete; but 
ilich as it is, it will elucidate the commerce which has been proved 
to exift in this country, and bring the hiftory of it down to/the 
period when the Romans obtained an influence in the government, 
and the command of the coaft ; in which .(late it was found by the 
Author of the Periplus;

Years bdWs The two expeditions of Antigonus into Idumea, as 
nearly as we can ftate them, were undertaken in 
the, years before our era, 309.and 308.

Malchus45— is the hr ft king o f Idumea at Petra, men
tioned by ‘Jofephus (Antiq. p. 569. Hudfon’s e d , 
and the 1 Maccabees, xi. 39.): he is (ftyled Simal- 
c ue ; and had protected Antiochus V I. reftored to 

144. the throne of Syria, in 144, by Diodotus, called

Tryphon.
Aretas—-aflifted the city of Gaza befteged by Alexander 

126. Sebina, about the year 126. (Jofephus Antiq. 595.)

*> M et, Mtlek, Malik (Arab1* ) ,  are all Theophanes, p. 124. ment ions an Artthaf,

■ from a kinS  (» < * * ) . ' In regard to aM0.49 • 556- 558> P- 2»7-
1 * " ,  Perhaps every one of thefe princes was

A'retas, fee Jofephus, l.b. xiv. cap. 2. 4. ftyled Malchus, 'or M alicW , tbt K ing, but 
and lib i. cap 6 Bel. Jud. where he men- rf,lrfns is a oper name> thol)gll Data is fin'd 
tions the conduct o fA re tw  in regard to Hyr- tQ f  if R ; Emperor, or R o p }. Si Mai- 
canus and AnStobulus. See ado the Un.vtrfal C(je fom|  comiption or ot},er of Malchus.
H.Ib vot. v«. fol. ed Pliny, vi. afc Strabo, A ^ g it thc Greck form cf  Ei Haretfch, as 
Diodor, u  t. 516. an 730. Trajan ,n Ara- Am.pa ter is of Antipas. E l Harrtfch occurs 
bia^Dio' xviii. 777. A nd Severus. Dio in often. Mahomet married the daughter of an 
Irajano, 948, ILl Haretfch. .Abulfcda. Reifke, p. 43. ,—-

Obodas

■ ' : . ' ;  ' & &  t \  ' /  ’ 'f , : ;  ’
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Years before 01>odas4‘— is either the fame as A'retas, or his fucceflbr 
within the year : he defeated Alexander about the 

125. year 125. (Jofephus Antiq. 596.)
A'retas II.— is the king to whom Hyrcanus, of the fa

mily of the Maccabees, high pried and king of 
Judea, fled, when driven out by Aridobulus.
A'retas redored him with an army of 50,000 men,

.about the time that Pompey came to Damafcus in 
63. the Mithridatic war, in the year 6 j. In this reign

commenced the connection of the Maccabees with 
Antipas, or Antipater, the Idumean, and the father 
of Herod, which terminated in the dedruCtion of 
the whole family. (Jofephus Antiq. 608, 609.)
Pompey took Petra (Dio, Latin copy, p. 23.); and 
from that Period the kings of Idumea were, like the 
other kings in alliance with Rome, dependant, 
obliged to furnifh auxiliaries on demand, and not 
allowed to aflume the fovereignty without per- 
miflfion o f the fenate, and afterwards of the em
perors. The interval between Obodas and this.
A'retas I have not been able to fill up.

Malchus II,— mud have commenced his reign before 
the year 4 7 ; becaufe in that year Cefar was at 
Alexandria, and Malchus is mentioned by Hirtius 
as one of the allied kings to whom Cefar fent for 
fuccours. (De Bello Alexandrino, p. 1. Hudfon.

45 O'bodas is written Obeidas by Strabo, fame name as Abudah, familiar to every ear 
and O'bedas by others. It feems to be the as an Arabian name.

K K Periplus,

o i i  ■0
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Year*before Peijpluii, p« i i . )  This Malchus was in Judfia
tbnft- when the Parthians took Jerufdera, and reftored

A n u go n u s; at which time Herod fled to Petra.

(Jofephus Antiq. 644*) T h e  Parthians were de~
39, feated by Ventidius in the year 39 (Dion Caflius,

Eat. p. 2 3 5 .); and Malehua was ftill king in 30 
(Jofephus Antiq. 648. 677.) ; and he is ftyled Ma- 

lichus by jofephus. (Bel. ju d , 990.)

O'bodas II.— muft have commenced his reign before the 
*4, year 24 ; becaufe in that year Elius Gallus invaded

Arabia, attended by Sylleus, mini Ter bt Obodas 
and Sylldus, was tried at Rom e and executed for his

treachery, according to Strabo (p. 7̂ 3*)» ^ut J°" 
fephus fays, on account o f charges brought again it 
him  by H erod, whole caufe was pleaded by Ni

colaus o f Damafcus. This trial did not take place 
till the reign o f rhe fucceffor o f O bodas. (JoC 

Antiq. 728, et feq.)
A'retas HI.— ierzed the throne on the death o f O bodas,

12, about the year i s ,  without applying to Rome for
the confent o f the emperor (Jof. Antiq. 736 ) ;  
and by that adl incurred the difpleahire o f Auguftus, y 
which however he appealed. I  be trial of Sylleus 
took place in this reign, w ho was accused of poi- 
foning O'bodas, and attempting the life o f A'retas, 
among the other charges brought again ft him. T h is 

A'retas, or another of the fame name, was on the

*1 H e V., as fined by VentMius. W o, lib. xlvui. .-34. I .at. f t .
throne

v T ’-; o  SR
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Years after throne as late as the year 36 after Chrift, which is
ch" ft‘ the lad year o f Tiberius; for Vitellius, proconful

J ' of Syria, was preparing to march into Idumea, but
was flopped by that event. (Jof. Antiq. 728. 736.
755.) It is in this reign we may place the vifit 
o f Strabo’s friend, Athenodorus, to Petra, who 
found it, as defcribed above, in a civilized and 
flouriflhing ftate.

A'retas IV .— whether another, or the fame as the laft, is 
dubious.

M uch difappointment have I felt in not being able to difcover 

any fucceflor to A'retas, in Jofephus or Dion Cafiius ; becaufe I 
have great reafon to believe, that in his immediate fucceflor, or in 
the following reign, we fhould have found another Malchus, or 
Malichus, the fame who is mentioned by the Periplus as the fove- 
reign o f Petrea, when the author frequented the port of Leuke 
Kome. W e learn, however, from this brief account, the com
mencement o f the Roman Influence over this government under 
Pompey, and the continuance o f it till the death o f Tiberius; and 
it will hence appear very evident, how a Roman garrifon was in
troduced into Leuke Kome, and the revenues of the port diverted 
from the pofleflion of the native kings into the Roman treafury.
The immediate date o f that tranfadfion I cannot fix ; for Elius 
Gallus appears to have had little knowledge of Leuke Kome till he 
was condu&ed48 thither by Sylleus; and, as he returned from

45 But he ftaid there all the latter part of fo that he might well leare a garrifon there 
the fumrner, and the winter, Strab. xvii. p. 781. at hii departure.

k k 2 another
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another port, he had not the opportunity of leaving a garrifon at 

this harbour before he embarked. This makes it highly probable 

that the introduction of this garrifon was in the-reign of Claudius, 

who evidently collected a revenue from the coaft of Arabia, as we 

learn from the circumftances related by Plocamus, and might well 

commence his fyftem from the head of the gulph.

It. may be here obferved, that the princes of this dynafty at Petra 

are almoft univerfally called king.s of the Nabateans by the hifto- 

rians ; and the prevalence of this tribe of Nebaioch over the Idu- 

means is placed by Prideaux4’, with his uiua! accuracy, during the 

Babylonifh captivity, agreeing admirably with the exiftence of 

their fovereignty in the reign of Antigonus, and countenanced by 

Strabo 50, who mentions the expulfiou of the Idumeans. If this, 

therefore, T>e the origin of the. dynafty, its termination is in the 

reign of Trajan, when Petrea was reduced into the form of a 

Roman province” by Palma” , his lieutenant”. Still, under the

Prickavx, Con. vol. f.p .9  ; vol. IL p. 1 jf J,. lake near the Euphrates [fee d’Anville’a Map 
50 Strabo, lib. xvi. pi 760. of the Euphr. and Tigris] ; and thefc Arabian
f  Under the name o f Palseftina Tertia 5 powers feem ufually to have been fet in mo- 

ft  ere is a coin o f Adrian’ s. tioh by the Romans and Perfians, whenever a
>* See Xiphilinus Ed. Bafil, p. 553. in Tra- war was about 10 commence between the two 

jam., who mentions like wife, p. 557. that See 1 heophanes B yz H th  p. 496.
Palma was afterwards put to death by Adrian. Univerf. H A . p. foL ed. vvhteh fays,

*3 xt i8 evident that the Roman power was A'retas is A 1 Hareth. Obodas, Abd Wad. 
never very firm in this province, at leaft under Theophanes exprefsly mentions the defeat of 
the latter empire; for Juftinian was obliged an A'rethas, and the reftoration of the tribute, 
to fubdue it after a coniiderable lapfe of in. or cuftom, on India goods, anno 27, Anaftafn, 
dependence; and Procopius, Ced.enus, and that a ,  the year488. See alfo the year5^6,
The6phaT.es, confiantly notice an A'rethas, P- 203. where an A'rethas, the flunk appoint- 
either at Petra or in Idumea, who was con- ed by the Romans, complains o f the Per dan 
iidered as an Arab fovereign in the Roman fheik Abar, fon o f A l  Mondar; another A're- 
inttrell, in oppoiition to ari A 1 Mondar under thas, was with Belifarius in Ifauria. Procop. 
the protc&ion of Perfia. The feat o f this A 1 Hid* Arcaii. p« 8.
Mondar was at Hira, on the Bahr NedjefF, a

i latter



■  <SL—  Jk/ ..■ '«■ ; - . * \ '

A R A B I A .  249

latter empire, we meet with an Aretas in Procopius ; and poffibly, 
according to the fluctuating power of the empire, it was at times 
fubjca, and again independent, according to the change o f circum- 
ftances, till it was finally reduced by Mahomed in perfon. This is 
a fad  fo Angular that, as I flhall make it the termination of my 
inquiries, the reader will pardon a digreffion that is foreign to the 
fubjea. For Mahomed marched againft this country with an army 
of thirty thoul'and men, of which one-third was cavalry : he took 
H a g jr54, the capital of the Tfchamudites ss; and John, the prefedt 
of A ila 56, fubmitted to pay a tribute of three hundred pieces o f 
gold Now if  Hagjr be not the Hagar of the Hebrews, the Petra 
of the Greeks, it is at leaft a hill fort in the fame country, and main
tained the fame rank as the feat of government. Aila is the Elath 
of the fcriptures, ftill at that period under the power of Conftanti- 
nople (if we may judge from the name of John the governor), fo 
late as the reign of Heraclius. This expedition is the more remark
able, as it is the firfl fuccefsful attempt of the Mahomedans beyond 
the limits of the Hejaz 58, and the prelude to the conqueft of Syria

by
s* See note 17. o f Mahomet, or in amplifying his courage,

•!5 The Thamydeni o f the Greeks. his eloquence, and abilities as a ftatefman or a
56 Abilfeda Reilke, p. 52. general ; but at the fame time, notwithftand- ,
37 Trecentos nummos aureos. I f  it is the mg this defeft (which is radical), and not- 

Roman aureus, the value varied, according to withftanding the deteftable comparifons which 
Arbuthnot, from if. 4/. 3 ’ r/. to 16s. \\d, he infxnnates, the extent o f his refearch, the 
which admits a medium of twenty (hillings, ufe, feledtion, and arrangement of his mate.
Aila was no longer tlu port o f the trade of rials, form one o f the moll brilliant fpecimens 
Ophir. of his talents as an hiftorjan. In regard to

38 See Gibbon, vol. v. p. 245, The fuper- this lad tranfadlion of Mahomet, I apprehend 
ftition o f a bigot never went to greater excefs Gibbon is miftaken : he fays, the prophet re
in defence of his faith, than the fanaticifm of ceived the fubmiffion of the tribes from the 
philofophy ha3 carried Gibbon, in foftening Euphrates to the Red Sea; but according to 
the vices, cruelty, hypocrify, and impofture, Abilfeda, he fubdued H agjr and Aila only;

and

3|
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' by the immediate fucceffor of the prophet. This expedition, there
fore, it was, which opened the way to all their fuceeeding vidories 
over the declining power of the Romans in the eaft.

This account of Arabia Petrea, from the time of the Patriarchs to 
the rife o f the Mahomcdan power, is effenrially connected with the 
objed o f the prelent work ; becaufc the whole commerce of the 
eaft originally palled through this province to Phenicia, Tyre, and 
E gyp t; for the Mineans, who were the condudors of the caravan*
Irom Sabea to Hadramaut, and the Gerrheans from the gulph of 
Perlia, both pointed to this centre ; and notwithftanding that the 
caravans decreafed in proportion to the advance of navigation, ftill 
Petra was a capital of confideration in the age of the Periplus; there 
was ftill a proportion o f the trade palled from Leuke Koine to this 
city, and its princes maintained a rank fitnilar to that o f Herod in 
Judea. In all the iubfequent fluduations of power, fome com
mercial tranfadions59 are difcoverable in this province; and *if 
Egypt ftiould ever be under a civilized government again, Petrea / 
would be no longer a defert.

Whether the Idumeans had been navigators previous to the time 
of Solomon and H iram ; and whether thofe princes occupied the 
ports o f Idumea in order to turn this navigation to their own ad
vantage, or were the firft to venture on it themfelves, muft be. a 
matter o f conjedure; but that the Arabians of this province, or 
more probably ol thofe farther to the fouth, were the firft navigators 
whom hiftory mentions, upon the Indian Ocean, is evident: firft,

and if the tribute was no more than 300 aurei, »» r<̂ w r Z ^ , ......... ... **t« -to
the conqueft was of importance only as it <; pc; Cedrenus, 429.
opened the road to Syria. Ste Abilfeda, Gaza, the key o f the defert of Sina, a
Jteiflce, LipGae, 1734, p. 5 *. country very rich.

from
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from Nearchus “, who found the traces of it on the coaft of Ga- 
drofia; and, fecondly, from Agatharchides, who diftindtly mentions 
the great (hips in the ports of Sabea which traded to India \ and if 
the works of Eratofthenes61 were extant, we fhould learn how the 
Greeks obtained their knowledge to the eaft of Cape Comorin, be
fore any fleets had failed from Egypt beyond the Straits of Bab-el- 
mandeb.

But whatever previous fources of information we might trace, it 
is from the Periplus itfelf that we can difcover no lefs than fix diffe
rent courfes of the ancients in thefe Teas, all prior to the age of the 
author, or pradtifed by different navigators at the time he wrote.

IV. VOYAGES DISTINGUISHABLE IN THE PERIPLtyS.

I, T he firft is the voyage, defcribed in the two previous books, 
down the coaft of Africa to Rhaptum; (hewing that the Arabians 
had fettlements in that country, before it was vifited by the Greeks 
from Egypt.

r,° H e found Arabick names of places, a Timofthenes, who had commanded the fleet o f 
pilot to dire ft  him, and veffels o f the country, Ptolemy Philadelphus on the Indian Ocean, 
at Apoftani, in the gulph of Pcrfia. See and had gone farther down the coaft o f  A -  
V oyage o f Nearchus, p. 351. frica than any other Greek o f  his age. See

6« Marcian of Heraclea informs 11s, that Marcian in Kudfon, p. 64 : he calk him 
Eratofthenes took the whole work o f Timoft- rS &wfpw IItoXipint. Strabo
henes, preface and all, as it flood, and in the ftyles him Nasa^o*. See Pliny, Hardouin,
■ very fame words: this confirms an opinion p. 13’ ■ Marcian mentions likewife Sofander, 
that I have already ventured to give, that a pilot, who wrote on India. Still there is 
Eratofthenes was more of a geometrician than an obfcure knowledge o f the Thinae, and the 
a geographer. Marcian, indeed, does not Golden Cherfonefe, prior to all thefe geogra- 
fpcak very highly of Timofthenes, and yet, pliers, as appears from the Treatife de Mundo 
by this account, it fhould feem that Eratoft- in Arillotle, if  that be a genuine work o f the 
henes’ s knowledge of the Thinse was from philofopher.

II. Secondly,

o  J
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I I .  4* Secondly, we are informed of the two diftind courfes with
in the G u lp h : one from Myos Hormus, acrofs the head of the 
gulph to Leuke Kome, and thence down the Arabian coaft to Mooza; 
and another, from Berenike to the fame port direift.

III . 65 Next to this, we colled a voyage from the mouth of the 
Straits along the fouthern coaft. o f Arabia into the gulph o f Perfia, 
extending afterwards to Bahrein, El Katif, and Oboleh, in the Shat- 

el-Arab*
I V .  6* Then follows a paffage from the Straits to India by three 

different routes: the firft, by adhering to the coafts of Arabia, Kar- 
mania, Gadrofia, and Scindi, to the gulph of Cambay; the fecond, 
from Cape Fartaque, or from Ras-el-had, on the Arabian fide; and 
the third, from Cape Gardefan, on the African fide, both acrofs the 
ocean by the monfoon to Muziris, on the coaft o f Malabar,

V .  4J After this, we muft allow o f a fimilar voyage performed by 
the Indians to Arabia, or, by the Arabians to India, previous to 
the performance of it by the G reeks; becaufe the Greeks, at late 
as the reign of Philometer, met this commerce in Sabea.

V I .  etl And laftly, we obtain an incidental knowledge of a voyage 
which confirms all that has been advanced concerning the early 
commerce of the Arabians, previous, in all appearance, to every 
account we receive from the Greeks, and conduced, certainly, by 
the monfoon, long before Hippalus introduced the knowledge of 

that wind to the Roman world.

*- Periplus, pp. 12. 14- Agatharchides apud Hudfoa, pp. 64.
es PeriplCis, pp. 19, 20. 66.
** Periplus, pp. zo, 2 i, 22, 32. 33. 66 Periplfis, pp. 8 ,9 .

It
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It is the voyage between the oppofite coafts of India and Africa, 
conneded certainly with the commerce of Arabia, but ftill capable 
of being confidered in the abftrad, and proving, in my opinion at 
leaft, the poflible exiftence of this intercourfe in ages antecedent 
to all that hiftory can reach. If it could be believed that'the natives 
of India had been navigators in any age, we might more readily 
admit their claim in this inftance than in any other ; for the author 
mentions, that the imports into Africa are the production of the 
interior, from Barugaza and A riake; that is, from the coaft: of 
Cambay and Concan : and the articles fpecified confirm the truth o f 
his aflertion; for they are, rice67, ghee, oil of fefamum, cotton, 
muflins, fafhes, and fugar : thefe commodities, he adds, are brought 
fometimes in veflels cfbftined exprefsly for the coaft o f A frica; at 
other times, they are only a part of the cargo out o f veflels which 
are proceeding to another port. Thus we have manifeftly two 
methods of conduding this commerce, perfedly diftind : one, to 
Africa d ired ; and another, by touching on this coaft, with a final 
deftination to Arabia. This is precifely the fame trade as the Por- 
tuguefe found at Melinda and Quiloa, and the fame connedion- 
with Arabia; and this is the reafon that the Greeks found cinna
mon, and the produce of India, on this coaft, when they firft ven
tured to pals the Straits68, in order to feek a cheaper market than

Sabea.
87 P ciplus, p. g. K'ttyfMTd, SaflieS.

GTiTOf, Wheat. T O  JtaAafxOOy, } p

optima, R ice. to  XEyo/xEyov <rctK%xpty 3 o '
tuTVfot, Butter, i.e. Ghee. 68 The puffing of thefe (traits is aferibed to
\\ccm o-wafuiov, Oil o f Sefamum. Sefotlris by Herodotus and Diodorus, which,
’OGotiov 1 8 Cotton Cloths, Muflin. i f  the whole hiltory o f Sefoftris be a fable, is,

(. i  aayjj.anoyiin, Cotton in the W ool, ftill a proof that Herodotus knew fome objeft 
for fluffing Beds, See. was to be obtained by the attempt. He adds

l l (lib.

w
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Sabea. Still it rauft be doubted, whether this commerce was con- 
do&cd by natives of India, or Arabians; for Arabians there Were 
on the coaft of Malabar, and in fuch numbers at Ceylon, that 
Pliny*9 reprefents them as mailers of the coaft, like the Europeans

HJb p. , 00.), that Sefofea  advanced into “  que noire tiiftorien a etc 1« fidelc interprete 
the Erythrean Sea till he was topped by “  des prfctrea EgypuVns, & qa'.fn'y aimtjmn 
•Jhoalb ; a proof to me, that he entered the « h  plot legem incoherence dant kttr lecttt.”
Bay Avalites, and went no farther. Bat B io - Chronol. Herod, p. 2J2. lit  edit. But M. 
ddrus (lib i. p. 4 )  c*rrk8 him by fea to Larcher will not now be averfe to fee theft,
India, and by land, to the eaikrn coaft of pne<b Co,trifled of an incoherence, which.
China; fo little trouble does it coft an hifto. h , an interval of near cleveri thoiifano year*.
*»„ to convey bis hero to the world's end, between the building of the Temple o f Ptha 
vh.cn he is not embai raffed with hrciimflance . by Menes,. and the adding a prop) iciiin to it 
I f  any date could be affixed to the reign of by Moeris This is about a duplicate o / the 
Sefoftris, if hi* conqnefts could be reconciled abfurdity which would ftrike the mind o f ait 
with the hiftory o f the nations he is laid to Englishman, if he were told that the dome of 
have conquered, I fhould think it highly pro- St. Paul's was built by Adam, and the portico, 
liable that he knew of an Indian Commerce in added by Q ^Anne.
Arabia, or Africa, and wiihed to partake o f Since the time that thefe obfcmtions were 
it j apd even as the fad  fends, it appears as made, we have another edition of Herodotus 
if Her6dotus was frilly juftifted in fuppofing, by the fame excellent tranllator, who, in the 
that feme attempts had been, made by the 76th year of his age, repeats his belief m tha 
Egyptians to enter the Erythrean Sea. But feriptures, and recalls every thing in his works, 
the Egyptians fecro to have attributed all their that may feem o f a contrary tendency to the 
wonders to Sefoftris, as the Greeks did theirs hiftory they contain. 1 rejp.ee m the addition, 
to Hercules, and it is as difficult to reconcile o f 3 « ***  »  « *  o f behever,;
the date of his reign to reafon, as the chro- I admire the L nitude that infpn-ed-the pro, 
oology of the Egyptians to fcript.ure. The feffion, and I truft that the example will ho 
truly learned and tr.oft excellent tranllator o f efficacious .0 recalling others to the truth.
Herodotus profefles his belief in feripture, Sod 49 Hliny, lib* vi. c. 22. hegi, cult urn Uberi- 
deprecates all conclufions againft the ferip- patris,. eseteris, Arabum {.that is,, the king re- 
fnres which may be drawn from his chrono- taint’d the native worlhip o f the Indian bac- 
lo c y : it is a proteft of importance, becaufe chus, above the Ghaut*} while the inhabitants 
his firfl. date makes the eflablilhment of Egypt on the coaft were Arabians, 01 had embraced 
13,566 years, and the building of Memphis the iupciftition of the Arabians.
8,35a years prior to the creation, according The Portuguese made a Chriftiai king of 
to the Mofaical account; and it is not with - Candy ; but the Dutch and English have been 
cut a fenfe of the contradiction that we read lefs zealous for their faith than the Arabians, 
the following words: “  II eil done conftant either when Idolaters or Mahometans.

of
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of the prefeat day, who have confined the native fovereigns to the 
country above the Ghauts, and have poffefled themfelves of the 
level towards the fea; fuch alio was their fituation, though under 
the name of Moors, or Mahometans, when the modern Europeans 
met with them again upon their arrival at Calicut, where their in
fluence over the native government long counteracted all the power 

of the Portuguefe.
Thefe are the reafons which induce a fuppofition, that the whole 

o f this intercourfe, on both iides, was in the hands of the Ara
bians 70; but it mull; be left to the determination of thofe who have 
been refident in India, how far the fuperftition of Braminifm de
fends to the Farias, the lower calls, or thofe who have loft all call, 
fo as to permit or forbid their venturing on the ocean. That there 
was an ulterior commerce 71 beyond Ceylon, is indubitable; for at 
Ceylon the trade from Malacca and the Golden Cherfonefe met the 
merchants from Arabia, Perfia, and Egypt. This might poflibly 
have been in the hands of the Malays, or even the Chinefe 7% who 
feem to have been navigators in all ages as univerfally as the Ara
bians, and both might profit by the prejudices which feem to have 
excluded the Hindoos from a participation in thefe advantages.

There appears no method of tracing this commerce through the
• /

darknefs of the middle ages, but by the few fcattered intimations to 
be colle&ed from Cofmas, William 73 of Tyre, Sanuto ” , Renaudot’s 
Arabian Voyagers, and Marco Polo; but their general teftimony is

70 I find this connection o f Arabians with 7‘ Pliny, when he mentions the embaffy 
India lupported by Poeocke, Sir Wm. Jones, from Ceylon.
and Sir Wm. Oufeley. See Ebn. Ilaukal, n  Marco Polo, lib. iii.. c. i .  fpealcs much 
P< 291. o f Indian (hips, but they feem to be Chinefe.

73 See Bergeron Traite fur la Navigation.

i ,  L 2 in
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in favour of the preceding fuppofmons, and which, as I have no 
fyftern to maintain, I ihould abandon as readily as I have adopted, 
i f  ever the weight of evidence Ihould preponderate againft them.
In the time of Marco Polo, the Arabians had not only encreafed on 
the coafl of India, but made confiderable progrefs in extending the 
doctrines of the Coran ; he mentions the trade from C h in a w h ic h  
met the trade from the Red Sea, no longer in Ceylon, but on the 

coaft of Malabar; and though he remarks that the Ghinefe veffels 
fornetimes penetrated farther, even to Madagafcar, yet the central 
mart is manifeftly in Malabar, and apparently at Calicut,' where the 
Portuguese found it upon their firft arrival. Here, lie fays, the 
fhips from Aden obtained their lading from, the Eaft, and carried 
it into the Red Sea for Alexandria, from whence it palled into 

Europe, by means of the Venetians,

t h e  c o m p a s s ,.

V . H ow  thefe voyages were performed in the Teas of India or m 

China, without the compafs, is a circumftance fo extraordinary, that 
many writers have rather affigtied that inftrument to the Chinefe, 
than fuppofed it pofiible that fuch voyages Ihould be performed 
without it. Highly extraordinary it certainly is, that the Chinefe, 
who now never go beyond the limit of Japan on the call, Malacca 

• on the weft, or Java on the fouth, Ihould have failed to Madagafcar 
in. the thirteenth century ; their knowledge mu ft in that age have

;4 Lib, lit c. 27. In the <>th century, the pe;rumal, the trade centred there. M. Polo, 
age of Renaudot’s \rabs, the centre waf at was in India in the 13th century, 300 years 
Cool am in Travnncore. After the eftablilh- later than Ceramperumal, 
aient of the kingdom of Calicut by Ceram- *

been

38
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been proportioned to their adventures; and I would not wifh to 
conteft the point with thofe75 who would furnifh them with means 
or inftruments to qualify them for the undertaking ; but Ramufio 79 
is clearly of opinion, that Marco Polo did not bring this inftrument 
from China; and that he did not know it himfelf, becaufe he never 
mentions it. This negative evidence in regard to China, becomes 
pofitive, according to Nicolo di Conti, in regard to India; for he 
failed aboard a native veflel on the Indian feas, about the year 
1420 77; and he fays exprefsly they had no compafs, but failed by 
the ftars of the fouthern pole, the elevation o f which they had the 
art of meafuring; and that they had alfo a method o f keeping their 
reckoning by day or night, with their diftance from place to place; 
that is, as we fhould fpeak in modern terms, they had a quarter- 
fiaff or aftrola.be, and log, but no compafs.

The date o f this voyage, fixty or eighty years previous to the 
difcovery of Gama, makes it highly interefting ; and the information 
is unique, for Nicolo failed on board an Indian 71 fh ip; and that the 
navigators made ufe o f the fouth polar ftars, is a moft extraordinary 
agreement with the account of Ptolemy ; who fays, they navigated

. 7S Lord Macartney is fully convinced that col B u ssu l o , ma fi reggono fecondo che tro. 
die Chinefe compafs is not derived from the vano le dette ftelle o altc, o bade ; et qutfto 
Europeans: his reafons for this may be feen far.no con certe lor mifure che adoperano, et 
in a paper with which he has furniihed me fimilmente mifurano il cammino che fanno di 
(Appendix, No. I.) ; and has obligingly per- giorno et di notte, & la dillanza che e da tin . 
mittcd me to publiih with his name, luogo all’ altro, et cosi fempre fanno in che

76 See Dichiaratione fopra M . Polo, R a- lnogo fi ritrovano effendo in mare. Ramufio,
mufio, vol. ii. p. 17. vol. i. p. 344.

77 was abfolved by Pope Eugenius IV . I f  Jimilmente refers to the preceding claufe,
m 1444 of apoftacy, atter having been in 'it means that they kept their reckoning, not 
India 25 years ; fo that the date o f his voyage, by the log, but by the ftars, whicli is, in that 
in this inilance, may be from 1420 to 1430. cafe, a knowledge of finding their longitude

7 II naviganti dell’ India ft governano colle as well as their latitude by aftronomy. 
ftelle del polo antartico . . . .  & non navigano

3 the,
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«he Indian Ocean in his age by means of the ftar Canobus, which 
they Called the Horfc. I lhould have been glad to find the mariners 
on board this (hip had been Arabians ; but the ddcription o f the 
vcflel is charaufteriftically like thofe which M. Polo failed in on the 
Chinefe feas, feparated into compartments, which the refpedive 
merchants on board hired each for himfelf and his property; and 
which were diftiffetly caulked, fo as to prevent a leak in one part 
affetting any other i fuch veffete are ftill in ufe on thofe Teas, but 
are more properly Chinefe or Malay, than Indian.

The teftimonv o f N. di Conti is dired again ft the ufe of the 
compafs itt the (hips o f India, but ft'ui it is not conclufive again ft 
the Chinefe; for Veftornan, or Barthcma, in his palTage from 
Borneo to Java, in a ciampan, or fmall Chinefe v'efiel, exprefsly 
mentions, that the p ilo t/s had a compafs. And this teftirnony is o f 
greater importance, becaufe the date of his voyage from Borneo 
muft be in 1503 or 1504, as he returned to Calicut in 1506, when 
Almeyda was viceroy. Now 1504 is feven years previous80 to the 
arrival o f the Portuguefe at Malacca : fo that the Chinefe could not 
have had it from the Portuguefe ; and if the (hips of India had it 
not, they could not have received it through that medium of com
munication. There is fomething very ftrong, like wife, againft their 
receiving it from the Arabs, whom, they might have met. at Calicut 
in the fifteenth century; becaufe, i f  the Arabs then ufed it, it was 
in the form they derived it from Europe, and divided into thirty

’s Moderator navis pyxiikm, magnetemque, but if to the whole, it does not quite prove 
nec non paginam marinam, compluribm lineis whether Bartheraa had marked the difference 
■ diftin&am, qua ventorum r&tionem inlinuant, between 3a and 48 points.
Xecum, men mftro attulerat. Grynseus in Bar- 80 The Portuguefe reached Malacca in 
thema, lib. vi. c. 27/Raniufio, vol. i. p. i<58. i 'Jii . Dairy mplc, p. 3. Colleftiuns.
More noffro (I think) refers to the fea card;

two
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two points; whereas the Chinefe compafs is divided into forty-eight, 
which feems altnoft conclufive that theirs was an original inftru- 

ment, and not derived from Europe.

W E A L T H  OF A R A B IA .

V I. A ft e r  the recital of thefe circumftances, it is ftill to be con- 
fidered, that in the whole of what has been, laid, it is intended to 
fpeak only in general terms : it is not meant to aflert, that no {hips 
went to India from Egypt before the reign of Ptolemy Philometor, 
or that no Greeks, in a later age, paffed beyond Ceylon to Bengal, 
or the Golden Cherlonefe ; but that the ordinary courfe of Oriental 
commerce was conduced in the way that has been Hated, there is 
eyery reafon to believe, and every evidence that is extant to prove.
The value of this commerce, in the hands of the Arabians, is 
equally evident: their wealth was proverbial, and the particulars 
of it are detailed by Agatharchides. But there is ftill one point- 
in which the Arabians are efientially diftinguilhed from all the 
furrounding nations, which, through their means, partook in the 
commerce of the eaft; which is, that however oftentatious their 
neighbours might be, the riches of the Arabians were all applied 
to their private luxury and indulgence. In Perfia, and Chaldea, 
thofe vaft public works and edifices arofe, which aftonifhed the 
travellers of the ancient world ; and in Egypt, the ruins of the .
Thebaid are an equal caufe of amazement at the prefent hour. In 
a fecondary rank, Tyre, Jerufalem, Baalbeck, and Palmyra, furprize 
us with their magnificence; while in Arabia, hiftory fpeaks only

of
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o f one public work, which was the Tank Sl at M ariaba• and when 
ihe head of that once failed, there never was fufficient induffry or 
public fpirit in the country to reflorc it.

Mo adequate caufe is affignahle for this national diftlndHon, but 
that fpirit o f independence which broke the body of the people into 
parts too minute for a combination of interefts, and too diffufe for 
co-operation. This fpirit was never countera&ed but for a fhort 

time by enthulialn ; and no former was that exhaufted by evapora
tion, than they returned again to the date in which they are de
fended by the ancients. T hey are iliil a nation o f merchants 81 and 
marauders, incapable o f fubjedion, not left from their temper and 
habits than from the nature o f their country ; rarely formidable in 

a body, from their mutual jealotify and diftruft ; indifferent foldiers, 
but dangerous partizans.

No other reafon is difcoverable, w hy a nation that at one time 
poffeffed almoft exclufivcly .the commerce o f the Eaft, never arrived 
at a character o f dignity and refpect; and no other caufe can I trace, 

w hy Idumea became fo eaiy a conqueft to the Hebrews, Tyrians, 

Babylonians, and Romans. It is tbe influence over their govern
ment, and the poffeffion of their harbours on the Red Sea by the '

Romans, which is now to be inveftigated j and i f  the command o f 
the commerce obtained by this power continued with little inter
ruption tiil the time o f Juftinian, and was not annihilated till the

•« This T an k  is placed at M ariaba; but in the time o f  A lexander; others fay, after 
Pirny informs us, that Mariaba iigniftes a, Chrift. Unlv. K ift, fbl. ed vll „  2- 6 
capital; it,11 we have in Reiike, Maraba, the •* Strabo and Diodorus are in concert with 
^ime as bate ; io that the Tank will mark Pliny, who fays, lib. vt. p 340. Pars aqua 
Saba. See t a f e e in  AM fedw n, voc. Jemana. in com m erce et latrociniis degit i  a fcft 
v hi I unk iaucu, according to iornc authors, equally true in all ages.

, -v irruption
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irruption of the Mahometans, it is a duration of this commerce in 
one channel, longer than hi.s fallen to the lot o f any other people

in whofe hands it has been placed.
' , . : , , ' , t  , r t

L E U K k  K O M E .

Our inquiry commences with Leuke Komc, or the W hite V il
lage gJ; and the character of W hite is attributed' to feveral towns or 
villages on this coaft. Ptolemy has an Arge Kome below Yambo;
Haur is another place, about three hundred miles from the head o f 
the gulph; and a third, Haur or Havana is difcoverable in the 
Itinerary, but forty-five miles from the fame point. All thefe terms 

imply whitenefs; but d’Anville aflumes the fecond for the Leuke 
Kome o f the Periplus. In this he is juftly fuppofed by M . Goffellin 
to be miftakenj becaufe this fecond Haur, at more than three 
hundred and fifty miles from Petra, could not afford a ready com
munication with that capital, neither could it be within the limits 
o f Petrea, but muft then have belonged to H e ja z; which, that it 
did not, we fhall have fufficient proof in the expedition of Elius 

Gallus.
. M . Goffellin fixes upon Moilah ; to which he is, perhaps, more 

particularly directed, by finding a name of notoriety in a fituation 
that is probable : but on this coaff, as he has very properly obferved 
himfelf, there is no certainty to be obtained ; the ancients have 
left us few marks o f diftin&ion, becaufe they avoided the coaft, 
which was itfelf dangerous, and more dangerous ftill from the dif- 
pofition o f its inhabitants; while the few notices which they have

*3 Almoft every place inhabited by Arabians, is rather a village than a town or city.

MM _ left,
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left, are obliterated by the retreat o f the fea, and the increasing 
advance of the If; ore. T h is arifes from a caufc which operates on 

the whole eaftern Tide o f the g u lp h ; and in the lower part o f it 
there are the remains of places tw enty miles inland, which were

formerly marts or harbours.
This mud be accepted as a reafon w hy fo little fatisfa&ion 

can be given in regard to individual portions. The general cha
racter o f the coaft, and the divilion o f the provinces, will be 
d sftin a ; but identical locality is b y  no means to he expected.
This will be apparent in the immediate objea o f our inquiry, for 
the White Village itfelf is obfeured by difficulties not cafy to be 

furmounted.
Lat.

The Haur o f d’Anville 8M s in » - - -  2'
T h e Moilah o f d’Anvillc, in - - - -  * 7° 3 ° ' o*
T h e Moilah of Goffellin, in his Map of Ptolemy 27* 50' o"

„  ̂ , , r Latin text - 220 40' o"
A r g , Kom& o f ftd e m y , b? * «  {  GreeU text .  Jp' o '

But that there is ftill another Hafiara, Avara, or Havarra Ss, we

14 TheH aur o f d ’Anvfllc »afcertained by and D e la Rochette. Still, whatever be 
A 1 Edrifi to be lower than the ifland Naman, the errors, it is onions to fee both tfeefe 
p, 309 ; a proof that it cannot be the Hau routes detailed at the extremity of the empire, 
arra o f the Itinerary. *k the reign of Thtoddfiua j and the Ihorter

®s Rut * am nppreheniive that I read 20 the diftanecs aie, the more incompatible they 
twice inftead of once 5 if fo, it is only 45- miles are with the Haur o f d ’ Anville, ( See d’An. 
from Haila to H a w n * , and 38 from H aw n * ville’s Egypt, p. 129. with his opinion of the 
to Petra. The latter diftance muft, in that Itineraries.) There is a fimilar diminution of 
cafe, affuredly be erroneous j and the former diftance from Phara, or Bias Mahomet, to 
too, unlefs the fea of Acaba be as Ihort as Haila, which the Itinerary makes only 16 
it is reprefented in the ancient maps, in- miles; and both deficiencies, if they arc fuch, 
flead of running up to the north fo far as muft be imputed to the ftippofed fhortneis of 
it does in the maps o f d’Anville, Goffellin. the fea oi Acaba, i. e. the Elanitick Gulph.

1 arc
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are certain from the Itinerary; and Stephanus86 informs us, that 
it was founded by A retas fon of O bodas, and called Auara (which t 
fignifies white in Arabick and Syriack), from fome vifion of a man 
in white. Pliny adds, that Arra87 is in the country of the Thi- 
manei, the adjoining tribe to the Nabateans, and that here is the 
centre of commerce. Upon thefe authorities I had wifhed to have 
placed this Havarra on the coaft, and to have affumed it for the 
fite of the White Village; more efpecially as the Itinerary of the 
Peutingerian Tables points to the entrance of the Elanitick Gulph, 
and has one route of fixty-one miles from Aila to Havarra, and 
another of thirty-eight88, from Havarra through Zadagafta89 to Petra.

86 See Stephanus B yz. in voce. compares gives precifely 200 Roman mile.
”  Arra oppidum in quo omnis negotiatio from Suez to Ras Mahomed, b y  d A n v.lk  s 

convenit Plin vi. c. 28. T h e Thimanei are map; 180 m. En. by D e la Rochette s , 225 by 
the Bythimanees, or Batmizomanees, of Aga- Capt. Cook's Chart When we H  therefore 
tharchides, and upon the coaft. only 1 20 miles in the Itinerary, we muft fuppofe

88 I am not certain that I read the diftances that a diftancc is omitted between Arfmoe and 
r ig h t; but they appear thus : Clyfma, for both are noticed; but there is no

i>- } "  Miles. number between the two, and Clyfma is placed
From Clyfma to Medeia - - 40 on the eaftern fide of the gulph, not on the

to Phara * - 80 weftem, as in d ’Anville. But if  the numbers
—  120 we have, exprefs the fenfe of the author, then

to Haila - .  JO we muft add a third at leaft; and, by the fame
—  50 proportion, a third from Phara or Ras Ma

to A d  Dianam - 16 horned to H aila, making that nearly 67 B.
to Pofidium ~  2 1 miles; a diilance that agrees neither with
to Havarra - - 24 d ’Anville or D e la Rochette, for both make

_ 61 it near n o . I have always fuppofed this dif-
to Zadagatta - 20 tance much too la rg e; and if Irwin’s Chart
to Petra - - 18 might be depended on, my judgment muft

, ____ , ,8 be right. Irwin is the only traveller 1 have
.-----  met with who has entered the Elanitick
269 G ulph; but though he fpeaks 'o f the head,

If by Clyfma we are tounderlland the head he does not quite ay that he taw it.
.the gulph, or Suez, the opening of the 89 The Zaanatha of Ptolemy.

M M 2  B u t
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But in oppofition to this we have the exprefs teftimony of Ptolemy*0, 
that Avarira is inland, and more northerly than Aila. This reduces 
me to the neceffity o f concluding, that this Haur, or Havarra, cannot 
be the White Village of the Periplus ; fo that neither the Haur of 
d’Anville, the Arge Koine o f Ptolemy, or this Havarra of the Itine
rary, will anfwer our purpofe. But there are fome circumftances in 
Agatharchides, which will lead us to a fituation where Inch a port 
feems tp be pointed out, in preference to any other on the coaft.

V II. THAMUDIENI  A N D  C A N R A I T E S .

T his author, at the entrance of the Elanitick Gulph, has three 
iflands: one, facred to Ifxs; and the two others called Soofcabua 
and Salyd6. Thefe iflands, after having been loft for twenty cen
turies, have been reftored to geography by M. Irwin. He is the 
only voyager, as far as I can difcover, who has ever entered this 
bay ; and if  his chart may be depended upon, he went up it ftve- 
and-twenty m iles: in confequence of this he faw thefe iflands, and 

has named them Tiran, Sananr, and Barkan. I have never feen*’ 
them in any chart, previous to his, arranged in the fame order; but 
they bear fuch teftimony to the fidelity of Agatharchides. that he 
deferves credit when he adds, that. u they ** cover feveral harbours 

y ' ' ' . '/ “  on

See Tab. A C *, iv. and Kb. ▼ . c . 15. ** T he names are in Niebuhr, but the
Elana • -  26° 15' o" portion is erroneous. One ifland is Itill called
Avara - -  zyc 40' o" Jobua by I3.e Sa Rochetie.

Still there is a confufion; for the Greek text vi T*f» 3’ x “V*y »woi rf:n IxSt^To*,
fays, A ly.ttas woiBirai v>J.W}• . . . . . . .  ptra. It ra; vi

Elana - - *9° 15' rar £$-*» l3«t» atyixXo) Xtvii's xal jxetxfov, «
Avara - -  290 20' Si GctfUtSnm ’ApaSv*' 0 31 wjit ravrm va.fi-

But, after all, Avara »  north of Elana. hrl r* te j r»> xfldv* itWam *«*«*»-
T*W
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« on the Arabian Chore ”  [as the Zaffateen Iflands proteCt the port 
of Myos Hormus] ; and one of thefe harbours, I conclude, mull be 
the Leuke Kome of the Periplus; for he adds, “  to thefe iflands 
“  fucceeds the rocky coaft of the Thamudeni, where, for more than 
« a thoufand ftadii, there is no harbour, no road where a veffel can 
“  anchor, no bay to afford protection, no fcrap of a projecting 
“  point, to which the mariner can fly for refuge in a moment of 

“  diftrefs.”
However the colouring of this picture may be heightened, the 

general defcription is true, as may be feen by a reference to 
M. Irwin’s Journal, from the 22d of June to the 9th of July; 
where we have every day iflets, breakers, fhoals, fands, and funken 
rocks, with the mention of only one cove where the fhore could be 
approached. The refuge his Arabian boat found, was generally 
under iflets; but a navigator, who did not dare approach the fhore, 

might well paint it in the fame colours as Agatharchides has done.
Irwin carries Moilah fifty miles more to the north than it appears in 
other charts93, and within the Elanitick Gulph : if this be true, my 
conclufion is perfectly in correfpondence with that of M. Goflellin; 
and if, by taking different methods, we both arrive at the fame con
clufion, it mult be a ftrong confirmation that the point we have 
both fixed on is right; for a fafe anchorage at Moilah, covered by 
the iflands, and the unapproachable nature of the coaft below, fix 

Moilah to a certainty for the Leuke Kome of the ancients.

Taro?* s 7'L ifm . . . « h o ; u c c ,  y gtxag; I t  docs not occur in the Lexicons : it may
ayxt/pa;, s’ x o X t o c  s’ ?v j w be. the f o r m ,  the i n d e n t u r e  at the commence-
a»«yxd*« x a . n x < f v y ^ ,  n o t  yauTiMtojutvo* inent of a projection. TJnlefs the author aimed
Agatharch. apud Hudfon, p. 59. at a metaphor, by taking x W  in its fenfe of

XnXiis invTufjux. is a dubious expreffion ; for a hoof, and fo intended to mean the i m p r e j j i o n  

though xr,\rt is the foot of a wall, or rather o f  a h o o f ; but in this fenfe the metaphor is 
loofe itones thrown into the fea to break the not juft- 
waves and proteft the mafonry of a pier, I n t i -  *3 P. 143. oft. ed, vol. I.

M ?
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VIIr. B U R N T  I S L A N D ,  M OGSA, C OA S T  OF YEMEN.

F r o m  Leuke Koine to the mouth of the Straits, a courfe of 

more than a thoufand miles, we have only two places mem 

tioned— the Burnt Ifland, and M o ofa ; a proof, as it fhould feera, 

that this track was little frequented; and yet the author, by 

fpeaking in the firft perfon, feems to have performed the voyage 
himielfr The dangers he defcribes at large, much in the fame 
manner as we have already reported them from Agatharchides; and 

the tribes, he fays, which inhabit this trad, are numerous; forae 

fpeaking a language perfectly diftind, and others a different dialed of 

the fame. Thofe on the coaft live in huts or cabins, like the lethy- 

ophagi j and thofe who ere inland, are a treacherous race, living 

in hordes or villages, and fpeak two different tongues, if  a veffcl is 

driven to this fhore, {he is plundered ; or if  ihipwrecked, the crew 

is reduced to flavery. The general name of thefe tribes is Canraites; 

and they are treated as enemies, and feized for llaves, by the other 
regular governments o f Arabia. But it is not only the difpofition 
o f the natives which makes the navigation dangerous; foi the coaft 
itfelf is without harbours or roads, full o f rock;;, fhoais, and 
breakers, and dangers o f every fo rt; for which realon, in going 
down the gulph, w e  hand off from fhore, and keep our courfe
down the middle o f the gulph, very defirous of reaching [the

more

XW?* ™ n * p*
Snppofed by ik*h*rt to b, Caulanites.— OHTNOMCN, f ,  *"f"*

Cardan, -a province and mountain between I bad very much doubted oi the couftruc.ion
■ coca and f a,,t. Phakg. p, >43- ®f Paf% £’ w,,en 1 cued K *“ thf ! oyage
«  The word »  «ttp£«V*' The fo.iertce ot Ncarchw | but I am now perf.iaded, Uat

•lands thus ; Sti *«i IwwAsgutw, ~i*ia<r/ »>« nwh by coiifideiing Apa<on«i» as tae
parr
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more civilized part of ] Arabia, which commences about the parallel 
of Burnt Ifland, and continues down the whole coaft to Moofa. In 
this trad the inhabitants are under a regular government, leading a 
pa ft oral life, and raifing vaft herds of oxen, camels, and other ftock.
Moofa is an eftabliffied mart of great trade, in a bay near the 
termination of the gulph, at the diftance of twelve thoufand ftadia, or 
twelve hundred 96 miles from Berenike; and the whole [of this part] 
o f Arabia abounds in merchants and mariners, both mafters of veflels 
and common failors, and is commercial in the higheft degree. The 
commodities of the country are rich and numerous; but befides thefe, 
there is a great traffic [in India articles] from Barugaza, or Cambay.
Inland from Moofa, at three days diftance, lies Save or Saue, which 
is the feat of Cholebus, the king of the diftriCt called Maphartis ; and 
nine days farther inland is Aphar or Saphar, the refidence of Chari- 
bael, paramount both o f the Sabeans and Homerites. This is the 
fovereign to whom the Roman emperors addrefs their embaffies, 
and whofe friendffiip they conciliate by prefents97 of various forts, 

and confiderable value.
W e have here a general divifion of Arabia correfponding to the 

modern diftinCtion of Hejaz and Yemen, as nearly as can be ex
pected after an interval of eighteen centuries. The northern part, 
occupied by Bedoweens, robbers, and marauders, living under tents

part o f Arabia, that is, Yemen or Sabea, the s° This is very accurate, reckoning the 
whole difficulty is removed ; and the ufage o f paffitge acrofs the gulph, firft to Leuke Koine,
’Apaffuv in the fame fenfe twelve lines lower, and then down the gulph to Moofa. 
juftifies the interpretation ; for, to pn o\ov 97 Hudfon renders this paflage as import- 

vaiik'Xyiqmui av&f&bruv xctl yxvtikw srAsovâ ov, mg prefents made by Chanbael to the Roman 
does not referaAou to. the whole of Arabia, but emperors; but in a following pafTage the 
to the ’whole o f Sabea, as it is evident by the prefents from the Romans are fpecifically meu- 
context. tioned, without any notice o f  a return.

in
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iu hordes almoft without towns, villages, or fettled habitation o f 
any fort 5 while the fouthern part is in a Civilized ftate, highly 
cultivated, polifhed, and commercial, and under a regular form of 
government, fuoh as Niebuhr found at Sana within thefe thirty

years. ' . ' ; ’■ ; :,',f
The limit of Hejaz, or Arabia Deferta, is fixed by d’Anville in

lat. 170 t % o" which gives it an extent of coaft o f near feven 
hundred and fifty miles, while there remain but little more than 
three hundred within the ftraits affignahle to Yemen, or Arabia 
Felix. The northern part of the firft divifion is that which anfwers 
more particularly to the dangerous coaft defcribed by the ancient 
authors, and explored by Irwin, terminating at Haffim Ifle, in 
lat. 250 ; to which fucceeds Yambo, the port of Yathrib or Medina, 
and Gidda or Judda, the port of Mecca, the Maco-rabba or Great 
Makka of Ptolemy. This appellation proves that it was a place of 
confequence in that early age ; and hiftpry {hews that there is hardly 
a place which deferves tht name of city, except Mecca and Medina, 
in all that fpape which geographers allot to Arabia Delefta, acrofs 
the vaft peninfnla, from the Red Sea to the Perfian Gulph and the 
Euphrates, The numerous tribes which inhabit this defert are the 
Saraceni of the ancients, fo called from Saharra99 or Sarra, a defert, 
and corresponding exactly with the modern term of Bedoweens.
In what fenfe this country is a defert, was unknown to the ancients, 
and is almoft e.: daily unknown to us; but that it is not arid, fo as 
to preclude the produce of the earth, is evident from the fwarms 
which thefe tribes furnifhed in the early period of the Mahomedan

»« xo° .0 o’ Niebuhr 5 18 • o' o" De la Ro- p. J. Arabiff* Baduwin* fokbant tKWftnn- 
chette. Bedijah is Campania. trices ex al Bedijah {<■  e. campama) Mec-

99 Bedjjab-Campania, Reiike in Abilfedam, cam ire. conquefts

1 » » ' y ,•........ • i .
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conquefts, and from the confideration that every Arab is a horfeman.
Little as will fuflice to fupport an Arab and his horfe, both mu ft be 
fupport^d ; if little corn is fovved or confumed, ftill thole who live 
on the produtft of their herd mull find pafture for their oxen, fheep, 
camels, and horfes; and though many expatriate for this purpofe in 
the feafon, the majority ftill remains at home, both winter and 
fummer. Neither can their "predatory life fupply all their wants; 
for a whole nation mull have a national fupport. Robbers as they 
are, they do not rob every one; the caravans ftill diftribute all the 
merchandize which comes annually to the ports o f Yambo and Jidda, 
through this very country ; and in the commerce which the ancients 

defcribe, there was a regular intercourfe between Sabea and Petra, 
from the South, and between the gulph of Perfia and Petra, from 
the Eaft. This trade has flu£uated in different ages, from external 
caufes : it is at this moment, perhaps, at a lower ebb than ever, 
from the commercial fuperiority of the Europeans in the Eaftern 
Ocean, and from a diminution in the fpirit o f pilgrimage. But 
Mecca and Medina are ftill to be confidered as marts rather than 
fantftuaries; and the commodities brought by the Englifti from 
India, and by the Turks from Suez, ftill centre at Jidda ‘00, as an 
emporium of confiderable importance.

It is the Turkifh trade from Suez which the Romans occupied by 
being mafters o f Berenikc, Myos Hormus, Petra, and Leuke Kome,
It is the Englifh trade from India, which the Greeks and Romans 
fir ft found in the hands o f the Sabeans, arid afterwards aflumed to

100 A t  the.time Bruce was there, nine (hips adds, are difperfed over the wildeft part of 
from India were in the harbour, one o f which Arabia by men with whom no traveller would 
was worth 200,000/. ; and one Arab offered truft his life. Bruce, vol. i. 278. 
to purchafe the nine cargoes. A ll theft, he

n n them -

S T  '
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themfelvcs, as foon as they had fleets on the Red Sea that neither 

feared the Nabathean pirates at the head of the gulph, or the Salman 

r merchants at the Arabs ; and from the time they learned the nature

of the monfoon from Hippalus, they made a voyage to India more 

advantageous, than the purchai'e of a cargo at Moola or Okehs.

IX. E X P E D I T I O N  OF E l i  U S  C A L L U S .

T he voyage from Suez or Arsinoe was firft planned by Neco ; it 

* was afterwards meditated by Alexander, and it was executed by the

Ptolemies previous to the eftablifhment of Myos Hor.mus and Be- 

retake. It was not unknown to the Romans when they reduced 

Egypt, though then in difufc ; but Elios Gailua let out on his 

expedition from this port, and Strabo imputes his failure to this 

cireumftance as a leading caule.
Strabo laments that this expedition added little to the geographical 

knowledge of Arabia.; and we have reafon to complain that Strabo, 

who lived in habits of intimacy with Galltts, has recorded fo huh 

of the information which might have been obtained from that 

commander. The confequence is, that d’Anville, who follows PI my, 

carries the Roman arms to Mariaba, the March of the Arabians; 

and that M. Goffellin, by his interpretation of Strabo, fuppofe*

Mariaba, or Marfyaba, to he the Maco-raba of Ptolemy, the Mecca 

of Mahomet. The diftance between thefe two places is little fhort 

of nine degrees; fo that the difference between the two Climates is 

675 Roman miles.

«* Mecca is always written Macqa by Reiike, in bis ver&on of Abilfeda, ^

, .  .f
• • • - . • "■ r? % “77*■ • ’ , f. ~ u > _ ■

v ’■ " v-' :, i ■ " •• - ' yj f VVGw- W , i&* $
. ■■■; • . - X  ■ - .v ,

/ \ ^ ^ ~ < S \  M  w r n m p m  ^

I I I  <§L



If there were any data to determine this dilpute, no labour Ihould 
have deterred me from inveftigating it to the utmoft.j but as Pliny 
lays, that the places which occurred in the expedition of Gallus are 
not found in authors previous to his time, the fame may be faid 
of fubfequent writers; for there is not one of them, ancient or 
modern, who will do more than afford matter for conjecture. I his 
is the reafon that compels me to give a fketch only of an expedition 
fo intimately connected with the commerce of the ancients in 
Arabia.

The commiflion of Gallus from Auguftus was to explore Ethiopia, 
the country of the Troglodytes, and Arabia. The firft part was 
executed by Petronius, his lieutenant, and terminated by the fub- 
miffion of Candace, queen of Meroe. But Arabia, Gallus referved 
for himfeif; and the country of the Troglodytes he croffetl when he 
landed at Myos Horrnus, on his return. This expedition com
menced at Cleepatris ’**, in the neighbourhood of the modern Suez, 
where we find him at the head of an army confiding of ten thoufand 
Romans, five hundred Jews, and a thoufand Nabateans from Petra, 
with a fleet of eighty ,1’i veflels of war, and an hundred and thirty 

.tranfports. Sylleus 10+, the minifter of O'bodas king of Petra, was 
to conduCt this force ; but his intereft was concerned in defeating 

' the expedition, which tie effected, and afterwards paid the forfeit
for his treachery with his life. The firft error into which he led 
Gallus, was the preparation of a fleet, which confumed IC! much

time,

" ♦̂ Cleopatris i’b confidered as Arjinoe ; but See fupra, p. 246.
perhaps Arsinoe, Cleopatris, and Suez, have ,r" We have the account of preparing a 
all followed the retreat of the fea at the head Turkffli fleet in the fame manner, anno 1537; 
of the gulph by which we learn, that the country affording

‘"J Biremes, triremes and phafeli. no materials for Ihip-builUing, tit* feveral ar-
'  u n 2 tides
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